2015 ALMA CROSS COUNTRY ROSTER

Athlete

Kara Anderson
Abby Bates
Mariah Castillo
Katie Dennison
Alex Escamilla
Cornelia Gotaas
Sydney Hanson
Signe Jensen
Morgan Johnson
Alli Munger
Abigail Olen

Izzy Poquiz
Clara Rasmussen
Jasmine Salvatore
Tamanda Store
Maddie Wert
Alyx Wesley
Sierra Wrisley

David Anderson
. Aidan Badgerow
Hayden Bailey
Brayton Collins
Reo Donnelly

Atulya Dora-Laskey

Justin Fachting
Kenny Galdeen
James Gilson

Juan Rodriguez

Girls

Boys

Years in X-Country

Senior / 15 Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Junior / 1% Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Sophomore / 2" Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Sophomore / 2°¢ Year
Sophomore / 1% Year
Sophomore / 2™ Year
Junior / 39 Year
Senior / 2™ Year
Sophomore / 2™ Year
Sophomore / 1% Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Senior / 4™ Year
Senior / 4™ Year
Junior / 3™ Year

Freshman / 1 Year
Sophomore / 1% Year
Senior / 4™ Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Junior / 2™ Year
Freshman / 1% Year
Junior / 2™ Year
Senior / 2" Year
Junior / 39 Year




2015 SEASON HISTORY - GIRLS' TEAM

Meet Win/Loss Overall PCT
Corunna Early Bird Invite: 2" of 9 Teams 7-1 7-1 .875
Gratiot County Invite: 3" of 5 Teams 2-2 9-3 750
Bullock Creek Invite: 6' of 12 Teams 6-5 15-8 .652
TVC Jamboree #1 @ Chesaning: 2" of 8 Teams 6-1 21-9 .700
Cider Miil Invite: 4% of 15 Teams 11-3 32-12 727
TVC Jamboree #2 @ Ovid-Elsie: 2" of 8 Teams 6-1 38-13 .745
Carson City Invite: 7' of 13 Teams 6-6 44-19 .698
TVC Jamboree #3 @ Alma: 2™ of 8 Teams 6-1 50-20 .714
Greater Lansing Invite: 17 of 36 Teams 19-16 69-36 657
Tri-Valley All-Conf. @ Bullock Creel: 5 of 20 Teams 15-4 84-40 677
Scottie Invite @ Alma: 1® of 6 Teams 5-0 89-40  .690 tf i
Regional @ Delta College: 2" of 13 Teams 11-1 100-41 .709

TRI-VALLEY CONFERENCE SEASON - CENTRAL DIVISION

Jamboree #1 Jamboree #2 Jamboree #3 Final Standings
Shepherd 26 Shepherd 28 Shepherd 22 Shepherd
Alma 79 Alma 60 Aima 53 Alma

Freeland 104 Hemlock 112 Freeland 119 Hemlock
Hemlock 117 Swan Valley 119 Hemlock 120 Freeland
Bullock Creek 119 Bullock Creek 128 Bullock Creek 130  Bullock Creek
Swan Valley 142 Ovid-Elsie 158 Swan Valley 134 Swan Valley
QOvid-Elsie 161 Freeland 163 Ovid-Elsie 167 Ovid-Elsie

Chesaning 189 Chesaning 168 Chesaning 173 Chesaning




2015 SEASON HISTORY - BOYS' TEAM

Meet

Corunna Early Bird Invite 4" of 7 Teams

Gratiot County Invites 2™ of 5 Teams

Bullock Creek Invite: 6" of 12 Teams

Win/loss

3-3

3-1

6-5

TVC Jamboree #1 @ Bullock Creek: 4'" of 8 Teams 4-3

Cider Mill Invite: 6" of 18 Teams 12-5
TVC Jamboree #2 @ Ovid-Elsie: 4" of 8 Teams 4-3
Carson City Invite: 12'" of 12 Teams 0-11
TVC Jamboree #3 @ Alma: 4" of 8 Teams 4-3
Greater Lansing Invite: 24" of 38 Teams 14-23
Tri-Valley All-Conf. @ Bullock Creel: 8™ of 20 Teams 12-7
Scottie Invite @ Alma: 5% of 7 Teams 2-4
Regional @ Delta College: 7" of 13 Teams 6-6

Overall
3-3
6-4
12-9
16-12
28-17
32-20
32-31
36-34
50-57
62-64
64-68

70-74

TRI-VALLEY CONFERENCE SEASON - CENTRAL DIVISION

Jamboree #1

Shepherd 35
Bullock Creek 75
Hemlock 75
Alma 100
Ovid-Elsie 123
Freeland 130
Swan Valley 164
Chesaning 222

Jamboree #2

Shepherd 35 -
Hemlock 59
Bullock Creek 83
Alma 105
Qvid-Elsie 124
Freeland 132
Swan Valley 175
Chesaning 188

Jamboree #3

Shepherd 40
Hemlock 61
Bullock Creek 77
Alma 98
Freeiand 136
Qvid-Elsie 151
Swan Valley 165
Chesaning 180

PCT

.500
.600
571
571
622
615
.508
.514
481
492
.485

486

Final Standings

Shepherd
Hemilock
Bullock Creek
Alma
Ovid-Elsie
Freeland
Swan Valley
Chesaning




2015 Season History — Girls’ Team

REGIONAL RESULTS — 76 Competitors

Athlete Place Time
Sydney Hanson gth 20:01
Morgan Johnson 7th 20:08
Cornelia Gotaas 13t 20:31
Alli Munger 23 21:39
Izzy Poquiz 28 21:57
Mariah Castillo 36" 22:29
Alyx Wesley 41 22:51

STATE RESULTS / DIVISION 2 - 238 Competitors
Team Score: 546 Points / 23 of 27 Teams

Athlete (Team Place) Place Time

Morgan Johnson (38) 49t 19:28

Sydney Hanson (40) 51t 19:30

Cornelia Gotaas (128) 172nd 20:55

Izzy Poquiz (169) 217 21:59 2
Alli Munger (171) 219%™ 22:08 k4
Mariah Castillo (176) 2250 22:30 i
Alyx Wesley (179) 228 22:40

Academic All-State / Team Award

Alma 14t of 27 Teams / 3.647 GPA

2015 Season History — Boys' Team

REGIONAL RESULTS ~ 76 Competitors

Athlete Place Time
James Gilson 19t 17:35
Justin Fachting 23 17:43
Hayden Bailey 41 18:33
Reo Donnelly 49t 19:16
Kenny Galdeen 50t 19:17

Atulya Dora-Laskey 75 22:02 )




2015 HONORS

Most Valuable

Sydney Hanson Hayden Bailey
Morgan Johnson

Most Improved
Abbey Olen Atulya Dora-Laskey

Sportsmanship

Signe Jensen Reo Donnelly
Izzy Poquiz

2015 Captains

Sydney Hanson Hayden Bailey
Morgan Johnson James Gilson
Abbey Olen

Alli Munger

Alyx Wesiey




2015 HONORS

15t Team TVC / Central Division

Sydney Hanson
Morgan Johnson

ond Team TVC / Central Division

Cornelia Gotaas Hayden Bailey
Justin Fachting

Honorable Méntion | Central Division
James Gilson
2nd Team All-TVC

Sydney Hanson Hayden Bailey
Morgan Johnson Justin Fachting

3rd Team All-TVC
Cornelia Gotaas James Gilson
Regional Medalists

Cornelia Gotaas
Sydney Hanson
Morgan Johnson

Lansing State Journal AlFArea

Morgan Johnson / 2nd Team
Sydney Hanson / 3" Team

Academic All-State
Sydney Hanson / 5 Overall
(515t Place with a 4.00 GPA)




2015 Awards

Varsity Letters

Mariah Castillo Hayden Bailey
Cornelia Gotaas Reo Donnelly
Sydney Hanson Justin Fachting
Morgan Johnson James Gilson
Alli Munger Kenny Galdeen
Abbey Olen

Izzy Poquiz
Jasmine Salvatore

Maddie Wert
Alyx Wesley
Sierra Wrisley

Certificates
Kara Anderson David Anderson
Abby Bates Aidan Badgerow
Katie Dennison Brayton Collins
Alex Escamilla Atulya Dora-Laskey
Signe Jensen Juan Rodriguez

Clara Rasmussen
Tamanda Store

4 Year Award
(Career dedication to the sport of cross country)

Maddie Wert Hayden Bailey
Alyx Wesley

Iron Man Award

Hayden Bailey
46 Consecutive 5K Races




Athlete

Morgan Johnson
Sydney Hanson
Cornelia Gotaas
Alli Munger
Mariah Castillo
Alyx Wesley

1zzy Poquiz
Jasmine Salvatore
Abigail Olen
Signe Jensen
Sierra Wrisley
Abby Bates
Katie Dennison
Clara Rasmussen
Kara Anderson
Tamanda Store
Maddie Wert
Alex Escamilla

Athlete

Hayden Bailey
Justin Fachting
James Gilson
Reo Donnelly
Juan Rodriguez
Kenny Galdeen
Brayton Collins

Atulya Dora-Laskey

David Anderson
Aidan Badgerow

2015 Best Times

Time

19:28
19:30
20:31
21:39
21:47
21:48
21:57
22:23
23:41
25:19
25:38
25:47
26:34
29:31
30:15
30:19
34:24
35:37

| ocation

State @ MIS

State @ MIS
Regional (Deita College)
Regional (peita Coffege)
Scottie Invite (PrCC)
Scotftie Invite (PrCC)
Regional (Delta College)
Jamboree #3 (PRCC)
Greater Lansing
Scottie Invite (prco)
Scottie Invite (prcC)
Scottie Invite (PRCO)
Bullock Creek Invite
Jamboree #3 (PRCC)
Carson City Invite
Carson City Invite
Bullock Creek Invite
Scottie Invite (PrcO)

| ocation

Greater Lansing
Scottie Invite (PrRCC)
Greater Lansing
Greater Lansing
Carson City Invite
Scottie Invite (PrcC)
Greater Lansing
Reglonai {Delta College)
TVC All {Bullock Creek)
Jamboree #2 (0-E)




Athlete

Sydney Hanson
Morgan Johnson
Cornelia Gotaas
Alyx Wesley

Alli Munger

Izzy Poquiz
Mariah Castillo
Jasmine Salvatore
Abigail Olen
Signe Jensen
Sierra Wrisley
Abby Bates

Katie Dennison
Clara Rasmussen
Tamanda Store
Kara Anderson
Maddie Wert
Alex Escamilia

Athlete

Hayden Bailey
James Gilson

Justin Fachting
Reo Donnelly

Juan Rodriguez
Kenny Galdeen
Brayton Collins
Atulya Dora-Laskey
Aidan Badgerow
David Anderson

2015 Average Times

Time

20:31
20:36
22:19
22:35
22:50
23:03
23:13
24:01
25:15
26:35
27:39
28:34
28:53
30:05
30:50
32:36
37:38
41:31

Change from ‘14

+0:02
+0:14
Rookie
-0:08
-0:39
-0:12
Rookie
Rookie
-2:27
Rookie
+0:39
Rookie
Rookie
Rookie
Rookie
Rookie
+1:56
+5:10

Change from ‘14

-1:24
-0:10
Rookie
Rookie
+0:03
-0:07
Rookie
-3:51
Rookie
Rookie




